

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

Date 22.06.2018

CUSTOMER: Huhtamäki Foodservice Nordic Oy

We hereby certify that the products we supply do meet the requirements put forward in the legal framework presented below.

Product description:

BROWN PAPER WINDOW BAGS WITHOUT PRINT

1. INTENDED USES

This product is intended for packaging of the following types of foodstuff:

- Dry
- Aqueous
- Acidic
- Fatty
- Alcoholic

This product is suitable for above mentioned intended use(s) under the following conditions:

- Freezer – fridge (-20°C to 5 °C) 30 min – 2 h 2 h – 24 h > 24 h
- Fridge – lukewarm (up to 40°C) 30 min – 2 h 2 h – 24 h > 24 h
- Hot-fill (between 70°C and 100°C)
- Microwave heating
- Cooking in conventional oven (< XX min, < XX °C)

2. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

We hereby declare that the above mentioned product delivered to Huhtamäki

- Complies with the Commission Regulation EC No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
- Complies with the Commission Regulation EC No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

2.1 Raw materials

We hereby declare that the raw materials of above mentioned product delivered to Huhtamäki complies with following Regulations / Recommendations:

2.1.1 Polymers

Product mentioned above contains plastic

Polymers as such or as a part of the multi-material multi-layer structure

Complies with the Commission Regulation EC No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food with amendments

Product mentioned above does not contain plastic

2.1.2 Paper / Board

Product mentioned above contains paper and/or board

The chemical additives used in the production of the board comply with the following Recommendations:

- BfR Recommendation XXXVI
- BfR recommendation XXXVI/2
- FDA CFR 21 §176.170
- FDA CFR 21 §176.180

Product mentioned above does not contain paper and/or board

2.1.3 Printing inks / Varnishes etc.

Product mentioned above contains printing ink and/or varnish and/or adhesive and these raw materials

are formulated and manufactured in accordance with the "EuPIA Guideline on Printing Inks applied to the non-food contact surface of food packaging materials and articles"

are formulated in accordance with the Swiss Ordinance 817.023.21 on printing inks

Product mentioned above does not contain printing ink and/or varnish and/or adhesive.

3. INFORMATION ON RESTRICTIONS

The product

- Contains following substances with restrictions (SML, SML(T), QM) according to EU Regulation No. 10/2011

CAS number / PM Ref	Name of the substance
9003-07-0/81060	Polipropylene
-/39090	N,N-bis(2-hydroxyethyl)alkyl(C8-C18)amine
84-74-2/74880	1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid dibutyl ester
026741-53-738820	bis(2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl) pentaerythritol diphosphite
-/56486	Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids (E471)
002082-79-3/68320	Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate
-/-	Glycerol monostearate
000057-11-4/89040	Stearic acid
38613-77-3/92560	tetraakis(2,4-di-tert-butyl-phenyl)-4,4-biphenylylene diphosphonite
13463-67-7/93440	Titanium dioxide
157862-43-8/38840	bis(2,4-dicumylphenyl)pentaerythritol-diphosphite
7631-86-9/86240	silicon dioxide E551
592-41-6/-	Calcium stearate
592-41-6/18820	1-Hexene

Does not contain any substances with restrictions according to EU Regulation No. 10/2011

The product

Contains following further potential migrants not listed in EU Regulation No. 10/2011.

CAS number	Name of the substance

Does not contain any further potential migrants

The product

Contains following dual use substances

CAS number / E number	Name of the substance
-/471	Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids
-/-	Glycerol monostearate
13463-67-7/-	Titanium dioxide
7631-86-9/551	Silicon dioxide
592-41-6/-	Calcium stearate

Does not contain any dual use substances

4. MIGRATION TESTS

Migration tests

Has been conducted for the product mentioned above

Simulant	Time (hours/days)	Test temperature (°C)	Result (mg/dm ²)
Ethyl alcohol 10%	10 days	40 °C	0,3
Acetic acid 3%	10 days	40 °C	0,2
Isooctane	10 days	40 °C	3,4

Has not been conducted by the supplier

5. ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENT OF PACKAGES

94/62/EC as amended up to date. Compliance with the essential requirements as defined in EN 13428-13432.

6. TRACEABILITY

The above mentioned product can be traced by Box Label which contains batch number. We declare to have at disposition for the customer all production documentation concerning given product.

This certificate is valid for two years unless there is a significant change in the products, manufacturing processes or legislation.

Date 22.06.2018

Yours sincerely

Tadeusz Więcek
Tadeusz Więcek
OWNER

KIEL-PAK®
Więcek Ewa, Więcek Tadeusz Sp.J.
26-052 NOWINY K/kielc, UL. ZAKŁADOWA 21
tel. tel 24-24-244, 24-24-245 fax 34-66-525
K 292640970 2 NIP 959-160-81-07